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The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are
being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 9,

2019, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.




Hazardous Materials Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Report

This ISA complies with the Federal Highway Administration’s (FHWA'’s) policy dealing with hazardous
materials discussed in FHWA'’s Supplemental Hazardous Waste Guidance (January 16, 1997) located at
http://www.environment.fhwa.dot.gov/quidebook/vol1/doc7b.pdf.

FHWA's policy emphasizes three objectives: 1) identify and assess potentially contaminated sites early in
project development, 2) coordinate early with federal/ state/ local agencies to assess the contamination and
the cleanup needed; and 3) determine and implement measures early to avoid or minimize involvement
with substantially contaminated properties.

In addition, completing the ISA will aid in identifying hazardous material issues early, avoiding construction
delays, and reducing the department’s liability associated with the purchase of contaminated right of way.

Maintain a copy of the completed ISA report with all applicable attachments in the project file.
For additional information, refer to TxDOT’s online manual: Hazardous Materials in Project Development:

http://onlinemanuals.txdot.gov/txdotmanuals/haz/index.htm and the Hazardous Materials Toolkit Site:
http://www.txdot.gov/inside-txdot/division/environmental/compliance-toolkits/haz-mat.html

Abbreviations and Acronyms

CALF Closed and Abandoned Landfill

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System

EA Environmental Assessment

EIS Environmental Impact Statement

ECOS Environmental Compliance Oversight System
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

HAZMAT Hazardous Materials

MS4 Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System

MSWLF Municipal Solid Waste Landfill

NPL National Priorities List
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
ROW Right of Way
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System
TCEQ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
TRRC Texas Railroad Commission
us United States
USGS United States Geological Survey
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program
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TxDOT Hazardous Materials Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Report

Project Information

CSJ No:0902-90-117, 0902- City:Grapevine Zip Code:75261 County:Tarrant
90-061
HWY:Glade Road Limits:From Northbound SH 360 Frontage Road to West Airfield Drive

Section 1: Identify Previously Completed Environmental Site Assessments, Known Hazmat Conditions,
Preliminary Project Design, and Right-of-Way Requirements

Note: Obtain information/comments from design, right-of-way, and/or environmental staff. Attach maps
and/or details as appropriate.

[]Yes Are there any previous environmental assessments, testing, or studies performed within the

X No proposed project area related to contamination issues (to include Phase | ESAs)? If yes, explain

[] Unknown here if there are any concerns to the proposed project:

XYes Have the project schematics and/or plan-profile sheets (if available) been reviewed?* Look for

[ ] No substantial excavations (including utilities and storm sewer designs), new ROW and easements,
and bridge demolitions or renovations.

* For consultants: this information shall be supplied by TxDOT.

Section 2: Demolition and Renovation Information Related to Asbestos and Lead-Containing-Paint
XYes [INo ‘ Are there proposed bridges or building demolitions or renovations for this project?

Note: If “Yes” is selected, buildings or structures being acquired through the acquisition process are assessed and
mitigated for asbestos, as needed, within the ROW process according to the TxDOT ROW Manual ROW Vol. 6
Miscellaneous -Chapter 1 Section 5. Bridge structures being demolished or renovated are assessed and mitigated for
asbestos and lead-containing-paint, as needed, within the construction process according to Standard Specification Item
6.10 (and applicable Provisions), and the TxDOT guidance document: Guidance for Handling Asbestos in Construction
Projects, dated January 26, 2007.

Section 3: Project Screening

Note: Section 3.1 is only applicable for Categorically Excluded (CE) projects. If you are uncertain of the project type,
select “No” and continue to Section 3.2.

Section 3.1 Determine if the proposed project has a low potential to encounter contamination. Refer to the preliminary
schematics for project limits and internet-based maps for surrounding land use.

[]Yes Are the limits of the proposed project within a historically undeveloped area and outside the
IXI No or an EA | boundaries of a designated MS4 permitted area? Historically undeveloped areas are locations
or EIS Project where no commercial buildings are located within one-half (0.5) miles of the proposed project limits

and the surrounding land use is historically agricultural, forest, or ranch lands.

If “Yes” is selected, the ISA is complete. The proposed project has a low potential to encounter contamination. Complete
Sections 9 and 10 of this ISA and maintain a copy and all applicable attachments in the project file.

If “No” is selected, proceed to Section 3.2 of this ISA.

Section 3.2
Note: Determine if the project includes any of the activities listed below:
X Yes Project Excavations: Will the work consist of substantial excavation operations. Substantial
[1No excavation includes, but is not necessarily limited to:
e Underpass construction,
e Storm sewer installations, and
e Trenching or tunneling that would require temporary or permanent shoring.
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[]Yes Dewatering of Groundwater: Are there proposed de-watering operations. If yes, what is the

X No estimated depth to groundwater?

[]Yes Encroachments: Are there known or potential encroachments into the project area?

Xl No Encroachments include soil and groundwater contamination, dump sites, tanks, and other issues in
the ROW.

X Yes ROW and Easements: Are there any acquisitions of new ROW, easements, temporary construction

[1No easements planned for the project?

3.3 Complete the appropriate box below:
Xl If Section 3.2 contains any “Yes” answers, please proceed to Section 4.

] If Section 3.2 contains all “No” answers, proceed to Section 6, Site Survey. Please perform a site survey documenting
the results in Section 6 and then mark the appropriate box below. If a Phase | ESA has been prepared for this
project, you may use the applicable site survey information from the Phase | ESA.

[] The site survey did not identify evidence of any environmental concerns listed in Section 6. The ISA is
complete. Complete Sections 9 and 10 and maintain a copy of the ISA and all applicable attachments in the
project file.

[] The site survey identified evidence of environmental concerns listed in Section 6. Continue with Section 4.

Section 4: Current and Past Land Use Information

Note: Review and assess current and past land use (up to 50 years) in the project area. Document and attach sources
that were reviewed. If one or more Phase | ESAs were prepared for this project, please use applicable information from
the Phase | ESAs to help complete this section of the ISA.

XYes 4.1 Review Current and Past USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps of the project area: Look
] No for oil & gas pipelines, tanks, landfills, or other industrial features.
[] Not Available Describe any concerns:None
[ ] Not Applicable |List Topo Maps Reviewed: Dates: Comments:
Quad: Grapevine, TX 1931, 1959, | Generally  undeveloped, sparsely

1968, 1973, | populated, rural area until the
1981, 2016 construction of Dallas Regional Airport
(currently DFW airport) in 1973 Quad. A
barrow pit located near/south of the
project area appears in the 1973 Quad.
After 1973 the area increases

residential development and
development overall.
XYes 4.2 Review Current and Past Aerial Photographs of the project area: Look for oil & gas
[]No pipelines, tanks, landfills, or other industrial features.
[] Not Available Describe any concerns:None
] Not Applicable | List All Aerial Photos Reviewed: Photo Dates: | Comments:
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Agriculture and Soil Conservation | 1942 Generally  undeveloped, sparsely
Service populated, rural area until the 1984
Army Mapping Service 1953 historic ae(rjial ph(cj)to. DFW airpo(;t wasI
i ; constructed an more residentia
_l#)fDGoe_l?logmal Service 13?2 1322 development  occurred thereafter.
- ) ) ’ Historic  topographic maps are
National High Altitude Photography 1981 consistent with the observations made
National ~ Agriculture  Information | 2004, 2005, | on the historic aerial photos.
Program 2006, 2010,
2012, 2014,
2015, 2016,
2018

[lYes

[1No

X] Not Available
] Not Applicable

4.3 Review Current and Past Right-of-Way Maps/Files*: Look for oil & gas pipelines, tanks,
landfills, or other industrial features.

Describe any concerns:

List Maps/ Files & Dates Reviewed: Comments:

[lYes

[ ] No

X] Not Available
] Not Applicable

4.4 Review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps/Files: Look for tanks, oil & gas pipelines, landfills, or
other industrial features.

Describe any concerns:

List Maps/ Files & Dates Reviewed: Comments:

[ IYes

[l No

X Not Available
] Not Applicable

4.5 Review TxDOT As-Built Plans™*:

Were any concerns identified during previous work within the project limits?
If yes, explain:

If known, what is the previous Project CSJ:

[lYes

[ ] No

X Not Available
[ ] Not Applicable

4.6 Review TxDOT Geotechnical Soil Boring Logs*:

Were any concerns noted on the boring logs such as unusual odors, visible contamination, trash,
waste or debris?

If yes, explain:

[ IYes
] No
X Not Available

4.7 Review TxDOT Temporary Use ROW Agreements (permits issued by the district to
entities to occupy a portion of the ROW)*:

Were any concerns such as monitor wells or treatment systems identified within the ROW? For
consultants: this information shall be supplied by TxDOT.

If yes, explain:

[Yes
[INo
X] Not Available

4.8 Review Notifications of Contamination to TxDOT* (These are typically letters from TCEQ
or third parties explaining the presence of contamination on TxXDOT ROW):

Were any concerns regarding contamination of ROW from off-site sources?

If yes, explain:

* For consultants: this information shall be supplied by TxDOT. If no information is supplied by TxDOT, then select Not Available.

Section 5: Complete a Regulatory Records Review (Database Search)

Note: Use the comment field in Section 5.1 to provide a synopsis of the total number of sites identified within the search
distances of the regulatory record reviewed. No comments are required when no sites were identified or the regulatory
record was not reviewed.

Select the appropriate box below:
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X A Database search was conducted through a contracted service. Indicate in Section 5.1, and if applicable, Section
5.2, the regulatory records searched. Maintain a complete copy of the database search findings (contractor’s report
deliverable) in the project file with the ISA.

[ ] A Database search was conducted in-house. For in-house database searches, not all databases need to be
reviewed, but at a minimum the databases listed in Section 5.1 marked in bold with a star(*) must be reviewed. Include
database records that list potential issues in the project file with the ISA. It is not necessary to include records of
negative findings.

Section 5.1 Standard Database Sources of Environmental Information from Government Agency Records

Findings Regulatory Record
. o Federal Active NPL or Not NPL list (CERCLIS or SEMS sites)*
|:|SlteS Identified https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/CurSites/srchsites.cfm; and/or https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-

XINo Sites Identified | my-community
(1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

[Isites Identified Federal Archived NPL or Not NPL list (CERCLIS or SEMS sites)*
. . https://cumulis.epa.qgov/supercpad/CurSites/srchsites.cfm
IXINO Sites Identified (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

[ISites Identified
XINo Sites Identified US EPA Brownfield Properties https://www.epa.govicleanups/cleanups-my-community
|:|N0t Reviewed (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

Sites Identified . . .
%N Sites Identified Federal RCRA Corrective Action (CORRACTS) list https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-
0 ol eS_ entine community, and/or http://www.epa.gov/enviro/
[ INot Reviewed (1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

%ﬁ'teg.t'derl‘gﬂesf. 4 |Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment Storage Disposal (TSD) facilites st
ool es. entiie http://www.envcap.org/statetools/tsdf/ and/or http://www.epa.gov/enviro/
[INot Reviewed (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

XSites Identified
[ INo Sites Identified Federal RCRA generators http://www.epa.gov/enviro/
|:|N0t Reviewed (acquired property and adjoining properties)

Comments for Sites Identified: One unplottable Historic RCRA generator site was identified. The site is identified as
DFW Airport, located approximately 0.125 miles east of the project area.

Unplottable Site: DFW Airport and ExxonMobil Pipeline Company. W. Airfield Dr. at 20" St. Dallas, TX.(TCEQ ID:
RN102333143 and CN600125710)

The site is a non-industrial generator and transporter of refined petroleum products. The waste produced are spent
turbo filters from the turbo fuel pipeline. Filters are changed periodically and disposed of. No corrective actions were
identified in connection with the site listing. This site is of little environmental concern.

Sites Identified
%NO Sites Identified Federal ERNS (or Responses)
I . m https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
[INot Reviewed (acquired property and adjoining properties)
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Comments for Sites Identified: Two sites were recorded at Big Bear Creek and Glade Road.
Both sites were unplottable sites on the ERIS database search report.

According to the database, the first site occurred at "Big Bear Creek at Glade Road on airport property" in Dallas TX
75261. An unknown sheen of an unknown amount of an unknown material was reported on the water on 11/19/1991.
Booms and hay bales were used to contain the material. The sheen was rainbow in color and approximately 4 feet x
400 feet in size. This site is of little environmental concern due to occurring in 1991.

The second site occurred at "Big Bear Creek just west of tributary BB-1, near Glade Road", DFW Airport. An unknown
sheen of approximately 5 gallons of an unknown oil was reported in the water on 2/16/1999. This site is of little
environmental concern due to the small amount of material released and due to the incident occurring in 1999.

[ISites Identified TCEQ Industrial Hazardous Waste Corrective Action (IHWCA) sites only*
. . http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
IXINO Sites Identified (1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

TCEQ Superfund sites*

[ISites Identified http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/ and/or

&NO Sites Identified | https://www.tceq.texas.gov/remediation/superfund/sites/index.html
(1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

[sites Identified Closed and abandoned municipal solid waste landfill sites*
. . ge http://www.tceq.texas.qgov/permitting/waste permits/msw permits/msw-data
IENO Sites Identified (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

XISites Identified TCEQ leaking petroleum storage tank remediation lists (LPST)*
. . http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
DNO Sites Identified (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: One site was identified approximately 0.5 miles west of the project area. The site
listed below is of little environmental concern.

Map ID 3: LPST ID #118951, 7 Eleven 26342 at 101 E Glade Road, Euless, TX 76039. Located approximately 0.5
miles west of the project area. A leak was discovered at this site on 5/15/2012, groundwater was impacted, but no
apparent threats or impacts to receptors. The July 2019 groundwater monitoring report indicates that the most down
gradient well, MW-7 (closest to the project area), exhibited concentrations of a chemical of concern to be below
laboratory detection limits. The report is located in Appendix D. Final concurrence is pending well plug. Based on the
site status and the distance from the project area, the site is not of concern.

[ISites Identified TCEQ registered petroleum storage tank lists (PST)* http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
IXINQ Sites Identified | (acquired property and adjoining properties)
Comments for Sites Identified:

[ISites Identified TCEQ voluntary cleanup program (VCP) sites* http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
|ZN° Sites Identified [ (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

[ |Sites Identified
XINo Sites Identified TCEQ Innocent Owner/ Operator (IOP) sites http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
|:|N0t Reviewed (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

[ISites Identified TCEQ Dry Cleaners remediation only Database* http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
|X|NO Sites Identified | (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:
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[ISites Identified Texas Railroad Commission VCP sites*
|Z Si ifi http://www.rrc.state.tx.us/oil-gas/environmental-cleanup-programs/site-remediation/voluntary-cleanup-
No Sites Identified program/ (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

Section 5.2 List below other pertinent records reviewed such as local records and/or additional state records
Record Source and Comments: Railroad Commission of Texas pipeline data is included in Figure 3.
Record Source and Comments: N/A

Section 6: Complete a Project Site Survey

Note: Do not document site survey concerns that were previously identified by the regulatory list search, by the
Current and Past Land Use review, or both. In Section 6.1, describe the location and size of the concern. Attach site
maps and photographs, as appropriate. If a Phase | ESA has been prepared for this project, you may use the
applicable site survey information from the Phase | ESA and updated current site conditions, as needed.

Possible Site Survey Concerns: The following items are to be used as a guide to help identify potential hazardous
material issues during a site survey.

e underground storage tanks e vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a
fill pipe protruding from the ground
electrical and transformer equipment storage or
evidence of release
groundwater monitoring wells and groundwater
treatment systems
vats, 55-gallon drums (labeled/unlabeled),
canisters, barrels, bottles, etc.

e aboveground storage tanks .
e injection wells, cisterns, sumps, dry wells °

o floor drains, walls stained by substances other °
than water or emitting foul odors

stockpiling, storage of material

surface dumping of trash, garbage, refuse,
rubbish, debris half exposed/buried, etc.
stained, discolored, barren, exposed or foreign
(fill) soil

oil sheen or film on surface water, seeps,
lagoons, ponds, or drainage basins

evidence of liquid spills

damaged or discarded automotive or industrial
batteries

dead, damaged, or stressed vegetation

pits, ponds, or lagoons associated with waste
treatment or waste disposal

security fencing, protected areas, placards,

e changes in drainage patterns from possible fill °
warning signs

areas
e Dead animals (fish, birds, etc.)

Site Survey Date(s): September 15, 2020

6.1 Describe Concerns Observed During the Site Survey. Do not include concerns previously identified during the
regulatory list search, the current and past land use review or both. Indicate if the concern is associated with existing
ROW, proposed ROW, adjacent property, or easements. Provide address location (or relative location) and any
additional information about the evidence identified; include photographs as an attachment to the ISA.

Comments or Concerns Identified: Utilities and pipelines are located within the project area. Two petroleum pipelines
and a gas pipeline were observed crossing the project area. A Trinity River Authority sanitary sewer line was observed
near the center of the project area and a buried cable utility was observed spanning the project area from west to east
along the northern side of Glade Road. A flight training facility was observed adjacent to the project area near the eastern
terminus. Sewer and other utilities were observed around the facility and in small portions of the project area. No other
evidence of spills, hazardous materials releases, infrastructure of unsound integrity, or threats were observed during
site investigation.
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Section 7: Interviews

Section 7.1 Were interviews conducted? [X]Yes [_|No

Possible interviewees include local residents, TxDOT staff, fire department personnel, city or county department of
health/environmental staff, city or county planning staff, TCEQ staff, TRRC staff, and current and former property
owners or operators.

If one or more Phase | ESAs were prepared for this project, please use applicable interview information from the Phase
| ESAs to help complete this section of the ISA.

Section 7.2 Interview Summary: Complete this section if interviews were conducted. Add additional rows as
needed. Attach record of communications to the ISA.

Title:

DFW Airport
Environmental
Program Manager

Date:

Name: 12/4/2020

James Greer

Describe any potential concerns: No potential concerns were identified during the interview.

Name: Title: Date:
Describe any potential concerns:
Name: Title: Date:

Describe any potential concerns:

Section 8: Hazardous Material Concerns

On the list below, indicate if a concern is resolved or unresolved. “Unresolved” indicates additional investigation or
research is required. “Resolved” indicates the concern has been resolved during the preparation of this ISA. If a
concern is “Unresolved” or “Resolved”, include a statement explaining the planned next steps to resolve the issue. If
no concerns were identified, select “No Issue”.

For additional information regarding scheduling considerations, internal/external coordination and recommended
practices for resolving hazmat issues please refer to TxDOT’s Environmental Tool Kit web site.

Contact TXDOT ENV Hazardous Material Management (HMM) for additional assistance.
8.1 Identify Type of Hazardous Material Concerns

Resolution Type of Concern

[JUnresolved Current or Past Land Use Concerns: These concerns are associated with hazardous material

[JResolved issues identified in Section 4 that were not discovered during the database search in Section 5.1 or
during the Site Survey in Section 6.1. Note: For ECOS IIR development, the Available Contaminated

DJINo Issue | pjedia would be “Other”,

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:

[lUnresolved | Site Visit Concerns: These concerns are associated with hazardous material issues discovered

[ |Resolved following the completion of Section 6 that were not previously discovered during the database search

[XINo Issue in Section 5.1 or during the current and past land use review in Section 4. Note: For ECOS /IR

development, the Available Contaminated Media would be “Other”.

Explain Unresolv

ed or Resolved Issues:

[lUnresolved | Interview Concerns: These concerns are associated with any hazardous material issues

[ |Resolved discovered during an interview listed in Section 7, that were not previously discovered during the
[JNo Issue database search in Section 5.1, during the current and past land use review in Section 4, or during
IN/A the Site Survey in Section 6.1. Note: For ECOS IIR development, the Available Contaminated Media

would be “Other”.
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Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:
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[JUnresolved
[]Resolved
XINo Issue

Petroleum Storage Tanks (PSTs) Concerns discovered during the database search: PSTs are
underground or aboveground storage tanks used to store fuel or other petroleum substances.
Typically, these are found at gasoline and diesel refueling facilities. Select below all that apply.

[JYes [INo

ROW acquisition or partial acquisition of a parcel with one or more PSTs.

[]Yes [ INo | Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:

[JUnresolved
XIResolved
[INo Issue

Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks (LPSTs) Concerns discovered during the database search:
LPSTs are PSTs that have caused or are suspected to have caused a release of fuel or other
petroleum substances to the environment.

[IYes XINo

Additional Research is needed or uncertain of impacts from one or more LPSTs.
Request assistance from ENV.

[JYes XINo

ROW acquisition or partial acquisition of a parcel with one or more LPSTs.

[IYes XINo

One or more LPSTs are located within 0.25 miles of the project.

[IYes [INo

Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:One LPST site (Map ID 3) was identified approximately 0.5 miles west of the
project area at 101 E Glade Road, Euless, TX 76039. Located approximately 0.5 miles west of the project area. A
leak was discovered at this site on 5/15/2012, groundwater was impacted, but no apparent threats or impacts to

receptors. Based on the site status and the distance from the project area, the site is not of concern.

[JUnresolved
XIResolved
[INo Issue

Oil and Gas Activity Concerns: TxDOT is concerned with the acquisition of oil and gas wells (and
ancillary equipment) such as process, piping, production equipment, pipelines, etc. Select below all

that apply.

[IYes XINo

Additional Research needed or uncertain of impacts. Request assistance from ENV.

[IYes XINo

Database search identified TRRC VCP Site within 0.5 miles of project.

[IYes XINo

Oil/ Gas Wells within future ROW.

XYes [ INo

Spills or other Contamination Issues associated with ancillary equipment or pipelines.

[ IYes [ INo

Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:Two small spills have occurred in the past 30 years and both at Big Bear
Creek. The spills occurred in 1991 and 1998. Both spills were reported for a sheen on the water. One was contained
and the other was estimated to be 5 gallons in size. Based on the amount of time and small quantities spilled, the
sites are of little concern to the project.

[lUnresolved
XIResolved
[INo Issue

Non-LPST Source Contamination Concerns discovered during the database search: These are
sites or locations that have a potential for soil and groundwater contamination and are not associated
with LPST sites. Select below all that apply.

[IYes XINo

Additional Research is needed or uncertain of impacts from a Non-LPST site. Request
assistance from ENV.

[JYes XINo

Database search identified SEMS Active NPL or Not NPL site(s) within 1 mile of the
project. This may be identified on a database search as a CERCLIS or NPL site.

[IYes XINo

Database search identified SEMS Archived NPL or Not NPL site(s) within 0.5 miles of
the project. This may be identified on a database search as a CERCLIS NFRAP.

[IYes XINo

Database search identified RCRA Corrective Action(s) site within 1 mile of project.

[IYes XINo

Database search identified RCRA TSD facilities within 0.5 miles of project.

[IYes XINo

Database search identified TCEQ IHW Corrective Action sites within 1 mile of project.
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[IYes XINo | Database search identified TCEQ Superfund sites within 1 mile of project.
[JYes XINo | Database search identified TCEQ VCP sites within 0.5 miles of project.
[JYes XINo | Database search identified TCEQ IOP sites within 0.5 miles of project.
[XlYes [[INo | Other- Describe: TCEQ SPILLS

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:A TCEQ Spill database listing was identified in the regulatory database (Map
ID 2). An Austin Bridge and Road site (RN100765056) was identified west of the project area at 525 Glade Road. The
site is a concrete plant listed for a reported 60-gallon hydraulic fluid spill that occurred in March of 2012. Site was
documented as cleaned up and it is reported that no further action is warranted. No additional corrective actions were
identified at this site.

[lUnresolved | Landfills/Waste Pits/Dump Site Concerns: These concerns are associated with any known or
[ ]JResolved suspected (based on visual observations) landfills, dump sites, or waste pits. These concerns may
XINo Issue appear on a database search as CALF or MSWLF site. Additionally, the local Council of Governments
(COG) maintains a list of closed and open landfills in your project area. Select below all that apply.

[lYes [XINo | Additional research is needed or uncertain of impacts. Request assistance from ENV.

[IYes [XINo | Database search identified active/closed/abandoned CALF or MSWLF landfill sites
within .5 miles of the project.

[IYes [_INo | Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:

8.3 Did the ISA identify any Unresolved Hazardous Material concerns?

X No, unresolved hazardous materials concerns were identified and/or all potential concerns were resolved within the
ISA. No further hazardous materials action is required. The ISA is complete for this project. Any unanticipated
hazardous materials impacts encountered during the project construction phase shall be addressed in accordance with
regulatory requirements and TxDOT standard specifications. Complete Sections 9 and 10 and maintain a copy of the
ISA and all applicable attachments in the project file.

[] Yes, the ISA identified one or more unresolved hazardous materials concerns requiring additional investigations or
assessments. An Issues, ldentification, and Resolution (lIR) form shalll be completed in ECOS to track the additional
investigations and assessments. Complete Sections 9 and 10 and maintain a copy of the ISA and all applicable
attachments in the project file.

1 Hazardous Materials - ISA - Version 6 510.01.RPT



Section 9: Reference Materials Utilized (Identify any referenced materials and attach them to the ISA or in the

project file.
Referenced | [X] Project Map Xl USGS Topo Maps X Aerial Photographs
Mi'}sesgls [] ROW Maps/Files [] Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps | [] Temporary Use Agreements
[ ] TxDOT As-Built Plans [ ] Notifications X Photographs
X] Project Schematics/Profiles | [X] Regulatory Database X] Record of Interviews
X] Other:LPSTID #118952 - July 2019 Groundwater Monitoring Report (Attached)

Section 10: Contact/Completed by

Name: Clint Wardlow Tel: 469.647.4866

Ecologist, ISA Certified Arborist

Title:

Cox | McLain Environmental Consulting, Inc. for

Firm (District TxDOT Fort Worth District - Project Development

Section):
Address: 600 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 186, Irving, Texas 75062
Signature: (it oo Date:12.4.2020
1 Hazardous Materials - ISA - Version 6 510.01.RPT



Appendix A

The following table shows the revision history for this guidance document.

Revision History

Effective Date | Reason for and Description of the Change

December 2019 | Version 6

Updated NEPA assignment disclaimer language to reflect first renewed NEPA
assignment MOU date of December 9, 2019.

April 2017 Version 5

The cover page has additional fields related to specific project information. This is
added to personalize the ISA to a project.

Section 2 was modified to acknowledge that asbestos or lead-in-paint issues might
exist on our construction projects, but the identification and resolution to these
issues are outside of the ISA process and are handled programmatically by
TxDOT (usually in CST or the ROW processes).

Section 3 was modified by adding an additional screening option. You are now
able to screen out of performing a full ISA if your project meets the parameters
described.

Section 6 was reformatted to remove the numerous selections related to the
Possible Site Survey Concerns. Additionally, redundant questions were removed
to make the section easier to use. Under the new format, the preparer is required
to insert the survey dates and a description of what was identified during the
survey.

Minor changes were made to terminology throughout the ISA, this was performed
to clarify and streamline the process.

Section 8.1 has been modified to provide resolution to potential hazardous
materials issues that can be resolved easily during the ISA process. Additionally, a
comment field was added to provide direction related to issues requiring further
action to resolve. This will streamline the process in reducing the amount of IR
entries requires in ECOS and will reduce the time required to review a project.

June 2016 Version 4

Modifications to Section 5: Web links and database names were modified based
on changes made by regulatory agency websites.

October 2014 | Version 3

1 Hazardous Materials - ISA - Version 6 510.01.RPT



Modifications to Section 2: Clarified this section to better define what are asbestos
and lead-in-paint concerns. Changes were made due to numerous comments from
the end-user.

An additional note was added to this section. This note directs end-users to ENV-
HMM for further assistance related to lead-in-paint issues.

Modifications to Section 3: The question concerning Project Excavations in Section
3.1 was modified to match the definition used in Scoping Procedure for
Categorically Excluded TxDOT Projects for Hazardous Materials found in the
NEPA and Project Development Toolkit.

Modifications to Section 5: Web links were modified based on changes made by
regulatory agency websites.

Modifications to 8.2: Clarified the “Yes” answer in 8.2 to remove the need for
additional assessments for all identified hazardous materials concerns. The
question was modified due to comments by the end-user.

August 2014 | Version 2

Removed introductory note describing ISA threshold criteria. Note was removed
because the ISA threshold criteria are located in other TXDOT guidance.

April 2014 Version 1

Released

1 Hazardous Materials - ISA - Version 6 510.01.RPT



APPENDIX B




Figure 1: Project Vicinty Map
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Figure 2: Project Overview (Aerial Base)
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Figure 3: Sites of Concern
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Project Photographs




CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 1: Signs indicating the presence of a petroleum pipeline that crosses the western portion of the
project area.

Photo 2: View of the petroleum pipeline easement that crosses the western portion of the project area;
viewing south.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 3: View of the petroleum pipeline easement that crosses the western portion of the project area;
viewing north.

Photo 4: Sign indicating the presence of a high-pressure petroleum pipeline that crosses the project area
near the western terminus; viewing north.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 5: View of a high-pressure petroleum pipeline easement that crosses the project area near the
western terminus; viewing north

Photo 6: Buried cable indicator pole located at the western project terminus, on the north side of Glade
Road.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 7: Buried cable indicator pole located near the central portion of the project area, on the north
side of Glade Road.

Photo 8: Sign indicating the presence of a Trinity River Authority sanitary sewer line located within the
central portion of the project area.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 9: View of the Trinity River Authority sanitary sewer line located within the central portion of the
project area; on the north side of Glade Road.

Photo 10: View of the Trinity River Authority sanitary sewer line located within the central portion of the
project area; on the south side of Glade Road.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 11: Sign indicating the presence of a gas pipeline that crosses the eastern portion of the project
area; viewing north.

Photo 12: View of a gas pipeline that crosses the eastern portion of the project area; viewing south.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 13: View of building adjacent to the project area, located at 3051 West Airfield Drive; viewing
southwest.

Photo 14: View of building adjacent to the project area, located at 3001 West Airfield Drive; viewing
southwest.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.



CSJ: 0902-90-117 Glade Road, Grapevine, TX Project Area Photographs

Photo 15: View of CAE Dallas West Training Center located adjacent to the project area; viewing
northeast.

Photo 16: Sanitary sewer utility manhole located near the CAE Dallas West Training Center and is
representative of the type of utilities located near the eastern terminus.

Photos taken September 15, 2020.
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Regulatory Database Search




Project Property:

Project No:
Report Type:
Order No:
Requested by:

Date Completed:

Glade Road from NB SH 360 Frontage
Road to West Airfield Dr.

CSJ(s) 0902-90-117, 0902-90-061
Database Report

20291400259

COX McLain Environmental Consulting, Inc.
September 15, 2020
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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http://www.erisinfo.com

Property Information:

Project Property:

Project No:

Coordinates:
Latitude:

Longitude:
UTM Northing:

UTM Easting:
UTM Zone:

Elevation:

Order Information:

Order No:

Date Requested:
Requested by:
Report Type:

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs

City Directory Search

ERIS Xplorer

Excel Add-On

Fire Insurance Maps

Physical Setting Report (PSR)
Topographic Map

Executive Summary

Glade Road CE
Glade Road DFW Airport TX

014-028-002

32.88116661
-97.06647728
3,639,770.49
680,877.58
UTM Zone 14S

515 FT

20291400259
September 14, 2020

COX McLain Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Database Report

Historical Aerials (Boundaries)
CD - 2 Street Search

ERIS Xplorer

Excel Add-On

US Fire Insurance Maps
Physical Setting Report (PSR)
Topographic Maps

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20291400259


http://www.erisinfo.com
https://order.erisinfo.com/xplorer/map.html?q=JCcZlFOGcXOEjUAbZQJpilsveQiGyzfiaJIaonJR

Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total
Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi

Standard Environmental Records

Federal

FRP Y 0.25 0 0 0 ) . 0
NPL Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROPOSED NPL Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DELETED NPL Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS ARCHIVE Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
oDl Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
|0oDI Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS NFRAP Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS LIENS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
RCRA CORRACTS Y L 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
RCRA LQG Y 0.25 0 0 0 . . o
RCRA SQG Y 0.25 0 0 0 ; ; 0
RCRA CESQG Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA NON GEN Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
FED ENG Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
FED INST Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
ERNS 1982 TO 1986 v PO 0 - - - - 0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989 Y PO 0 - - - - 0
ERNS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
FED BROWNFIELDS Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEMA UST Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0
REEN Y 0.25 0 0 0 - _ 0
BULK TERMINAL Y 025 0 0 0 - - 0

Y PO 0 - - - - 0

SEMS LIEN

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi
SUPERFUND ROD v ! 0 0 0 0 0 0
State
SHWS v 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
S v 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
SWEILF Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
cLI Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
HGAC LI v 05 0 0 0 0 i 0
AACOG CLI v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
IHW CORR ACTION v 0-25 0 0 0 : - 0
IHW RECEIVER v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
LPST Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1
DELISTED LST v 03 0 0 0 0 : 0
st v 0.25 0 0 0 i : 0
ST v 0.25 0 0 0 i i 0
PST Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST TANK v 0-25 0 0 0 - - 0
UST AUSTIN v 0.25 0 0 0 : - 0
LTNK v 0.25 0 0 0 i : 0
AUL v 05 0 0 0 0 i 0
VCP Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
VeP RRC v 05 0 0 0 0 : 0
OP CLEANUP v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
op v 05 0 0 0 0 i 0
BROWNFIELDS v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
BROWN RRC v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
. v 05 0 0 0 0 : 0
Tribal
INDIAN LUST v 03 0 0 0 0 - 0
INDIAN UST v 0.25 0 0 0 : - 0
DELISTED ILST v 03 0 0 0 0 : 0
DELISTED IUST v 0.2 0 0 0 : - 0
County No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi
PFAS NPL Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
FINDS/FRS Y PO 0 1 - - ; 1
TRIS v PO 0 - - : . 0
PFAS TRI Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 . 0
PFAS WATER Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 . 0
HMIRS Y 0.125 0 0 - ; ; 0
NCDL Y 0.125 0 0 ) ] ] 0
TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - - - 0
HIST TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - - - 0
FTTS ADMIN v PO 0 | - . - 0
FTTS INSP v PO 0 - - - : 0
PRP Y PO 0 - - - ; 0
SCRD DRYCLEANER v 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
ICIS Y PO 0 - - - . 0
FED DRYCLEANERS Y 0.25 0 0 0 . ) 0
DELISTED FED DRY Y 0.25 0 0 0 . . o
FUDS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIPELINE INCIDENT v PO 0 - - - - 0
MLTS Y PO 0 - - ; ) 0
HIST MLTS Y PO 0 - - - . 0
MINES Y 0.25 0 0 0 - . 0
ALT FUELS v 0.25 0 0 0 - . 0
SSTS Y 0.25 0 0 0 R B o
PCB Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
State
PRIORITY CLEAN v 0.25 0 0 0 - . 0
DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 . i 0
DELISTED DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
GWCC Y 0.125 0 0 - R R o
APAR Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
SPILLS Y 0.125 0 1 - R B 1
PFAS Y 05 0 0 0 0 ; 0
NOV Y 0.25 0 0 0 B B 0
LIENS Y PO 0 - - ; ] 0

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi

Y 0.125 0 0 - - -

HIST RCRA GEN 0
Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -

RTOL 0
Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -

uIC 0
Y 0.125 0 0 - - .

IHW GENERATOR 0
Y 0.125 0 0 - - .

IHW TRANSPORT 0
Tribal No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

Total: 0 2 0 1 0 3

* PO — Property Only
*'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction  Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number
1 FINDS/FRS BEAR CREEK THIS PROJECT BEGINS W 0.01/42.15 -3 16
- INTERCEPTOR 09BC-1 NORTHEAST OF E. GLADE
PHASE 1B ROAD ROU

GRAPEVINE TX 76051

2 SPILLS AUSTIN BRIDGE AND w 0.05/ 49 16
- ROAD EULESS TX 76039 279.56

Incident No | Incident Status: 165951 | Closed

3 LPST 7 ELEVEN 26342 101 E GLADE RD w 0.50/ 79 17
- EULESS TX 76039 2,614.93

LPST ID: 118951
Closure Date | Corrective Action Status: 08/03/2020 | 6P - FINAL PENDING WELL PLUG

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

State

LPST - Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database

A search of the LPST database, dated Sep 4, 2020 has found that there are 1 LPST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the
project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
7 ELEVEN 26342 101 E GLADE RD W 0.50/2,614.93 3

EULESS TX 76039

LPST ID: 118951
Closure Date | Corrective Action Status: 08/03/2020 | 6P - FINAL PENDING WELL PLUG

Non Standard

Federal
FINDS/ERS - Facility Registry Service/Facility Index

A search of the FINDS/FRS database, dated Mar 25, 2020 has found that there are 1 FINDS/FRS site(s) within approximately 0.02
miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

BEAR CREEK INTERCEPTOR THIS PROJECT BEGINS W 0.01/42.15 1

09BC-1 PHASE 1B NORTHEAST OF E. GLADE ROAD =
ROU

GRAPEVINE TX 76051

State

SPILLS - Spills Database

A search of the SPILLS database, dated May 13, 2020 has found that there are 1 SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the
project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
AUSTIN BRIDGE AND ROAD wW 0.05/ 279.56 2

EULESS TX 76039

Incident No | Incident Status: 165951 | Closed

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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Map Key Number of
Records

Detail Report

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff Site

DB

1 lofl

Registry ID:

FIPS Code:

HUC Code:

Site Type Name:
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date:

Update Date:

Interest Types:

SIC Codes:

SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:

Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code:
County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Reference Point:

Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum:

Source:

Facility Detail Rprt URL:
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:TXR15350G

w 0.01/
42.15

110070370304

12030102
STATIONARY

GHLY 1,650 LF TO THE EAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF E

05-0OCT-18

ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

ICIS

24
484399800001107
06

32.881369
-97.067888

NADS83

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070370304

512.01/

BEAR CREEK INTERCEPTOR

09BC-1 PHASE 1B
THIS PROJECT BEGINS
NORTHEAST OF E. GLADE ROAD

ROU

GRAPEVINE TX 76051

FINDS/FRS

2 lofl

Incident No: 165951
RN100765056
Incident Status: Closed

Regulated Entity No:

Incident Priority: 8
Address:
Tceq Region:

W 0.05/
279.56

REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

County: TARRANT

Zip Code: 76039

State:
Zip Plus 4 CD:
Latitude: 0

564.43 /

AUSTIN BRIDGE AND ROAD

EULESS TX 76039

Receiving Water:

Incident Type:
Disp Status:
Disp Date:
Deliver Text 2:
Nearest City:
Nature:
Frequency:

No Complaining:

Received Date:
Start Date:

Emergency Response
3/13/2012

EULESS
INDUSTRIAL
PAST

0

3/13/2012
3/13/2012

SPILLS

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20291400259
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
(mi/ft) (ft)

Longitude: 0
Regulated Entity Name:
Physical Location:

Note:

Spill Detail

Incident No:
Action Taken:

Media:

Customer Name:
Comment No:
Material Spilled:
Amount:

Source:

Effect:
Classification:
Incident Comments:

Incident Description:

Status Date: 2/8/2013
AUSTIN BRIDGE AND ROAD
525 GLADE ROAD @ 360 R-O-W
Documents related to facilities in Texas can be searched on TCEQ Records Online Central File Room (CFR):
https://records.tceq.texas.gov/cs/idcplg?ldcService=TCEQ_SEARCH
Basic information, including RN numbers, for facilities in TX can be searched on the TCEQ Central Registry: https:
IIww15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
Information about how to use these resources can be found here: https://www.tceq.texas.
gov/assets/public/agency/How-to-Use-Central-File-Room-Online.pdf

165951

Excess oil was removed via a vacuum truck owned by DFW Waste Oil. Pad were applied to soil. Once the crane is
repaired, a skid loader will remove soil and contain until tested. Oil pads will be hauled away and disposed of by
DFW Waste Qil. Soil will be disposed of properly. Final report received on September 5, 2012. it appears that no
further action warranted at this time.

WASTE

AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD LP

Hydraulic fluid

60.00 GALLONS
Construction Equipment
ENVIRONMEN

003 - Oil Minor <24B/1,000G

3 lof1l

w 0.50/ 594.16 / 7 ELEVEN 26342

- 2,614.93 79 101 E GLADE RD LPST
EULESS TX 76039

LPST ID: 118951 Nearest City: EULESS

PST ID: 9224 Site Name (GIS): 7 ELEVEN 26342

Facility ID: 9224 Phys Addr (GIS): 101 E GLADE RD

Site Name: 7 ELEVEN 26342 City (GIS): EULESS

Site Address: 101 E GLADE RD County (GIS): TARRANT

City Name: EULESS Zip Code (GIS): 76039

Zip Code: 76039 Lat DD (GIS): 32.8809

County Name: TARRANT Long DD (GIS): -97.08253

Addr Desc (GIS): 101 E GLADE RD

Source: TCEQ LPST Report; TCEQ GIS Data (MAP)

Note: Documents related to facilities in Texas can be searched on TCEQ Records Online Central File Room (CFR):
https://records.tceq.texas.gov/cs/idcplg?ldcService=TCEQ_SEARCH
Basic information, including RN numbers, for facilities in TX can be searched on the TCEQ Central Registry: https:
/Iwww15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
Information about how to use these resources can be found here: https://www.tceq.texas.
gov/assets/public/agency/How-to-Use-Central-File-Room-Online.pdf

TCEQ LPST Report

Ref No: RN102435518 Reported Date: 05/14/2012

Closure Date: 08/03/2020 Entered Date: 10/17/2012

Discovered Date: 05/15/2012 TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Rem Program: LPST Project Manager: RKRAFT

Program: 1-RPR

Corrective Action Status:
Priority Status:

TCEQ GIS Data

X:

Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
: -97.08253 Horz Acc: 5

6P - FINAL PENDING WELL PLUG
4.1 - GW IMPACTED NO APPARENT THREATS OR IMPACTS TO RECEPTORS

Horz Meth: GPS_DIFF

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20291400259
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Y: 32.8809 Horz Org: UTA

Horz Ref: OTHER Horz Datum: NAD83

Horz Date: 20121017 Horz Desc:

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20291400259
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Unplottable Summary

Total: 7 Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site Address City Zip ERIS ID
Name

ERNS BIG BEAR CREEK AT GLADE RD DALLAS/FORT 75261 807133076
ON AIRPORT PROPERTY WORTH TX

ERNS BIG BEAR CREEK JUST WEST DFW AIRPORT TX 75261 806717424
OF TRIBUTARY BB-1,NEAR
GLADE ROAD

FINDS/FRS DFW AIRPORT GLADE ROAD TO WEST WATER DALLAS TX 75261 866741821

STORAGE SITE ON WEST AIRF

FINDS/FRS JLB CONTRACTING ON GLADE RD BW S BOUND SH GRAPEVINE TX 76051 816329057
GLADE ROAD 360 & CHAMPAGNE BLVD
ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS
HIST RCRA GEN DFW AIRPORT W AIRFIELD DR DALLAS TX 75261 880588371
HIST TANK HYATT BEAR CREEK W AIRFIELD DR DFW AIRPORT TX 75261 881083910

GOLF COURSE (WO

SPILLS GENERAL ELECTRIC Airfield Drive D/FW Airport, TX D/FW AIRPORT TX 819049501
LIGHTING 75261
DISTRIBUTION CENTER
Incident No | Incident Status: 9776 | Closed

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259


http://www.erisinfo.com

Unplottable Report

Site:

BIG BEAR CREEK AT GLADE RD ON AIRPORT PROPERTY DALLAS/FORT WORTH TX 75261

NRC Report No:
Type of Incident:
Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:
Actual Amount Units:
Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:
Contin Release Type:
Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:

96818
UNKNOWN SHEEN
UNKNOWN

11/19/1991 12:30:00 PM

OCCURRED

TARRANT

Year 1991 Reports

UNKNOWN/UNKNOWN

UNK

UNKNOWN MATERIAL
0

11/19/1991 6:49:24 PM
11/19/1991 6:55:55 PM
INC

UNKNOWN

ABOVE

UNKNOWN

Latitude Degrees:
Latitude Minutes:
Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

Unit of Measure:

If Reached Water:
Amount in Water:
Unit Reach Water:

Responsible City:
Responsible State:
Responsible Zip:
Source:

Building ID:
Location Area ID:
Location Block ID:
OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:
Pier Dock No:
Berth Slip No:
Brake Failure:
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain:
Location Subdiv:
Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:
Allision:

Type of Structure:
Structure Name:
Structure Oper:
Transit Bus Flag:
Date Time Norm Serv:
Serv Disrupt Time:
Serv Disrupt Units:
CR Begin Date:
CR End Date:

UNKNOWN AMOUNT
YES

0

UNKNOWN AMOUNT

XX

UNAVAILABLE

ERNS

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20291400259
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Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:
Pipeline Abv Ground:
Pipeline Covered:
Exposed Underwater:
Railroad Hotline:
Railroad Milepost:
Grade Crossing:
Crossing Device Ty:
Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational:

U

UNKNOWN

U
UNKNOWN
ABOVE

U

U

No
UNKNOWN
N

UNKNOWN
Y

Incident Details Information

Release Secured:
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act:

Fire Involved:

Fire Extinguished:
Any Evacuations:
No Evacuated:
Who Evacuated:
Radius of Evacu:
Any Injuries:

No. Injured:

No. Hospitalized:
No. Fatalities:
Any Fatalities:
Any Damages:
Damage Amount:
Air Corridor Closed:
Air Corridor Desc:
Air Closure Time:
Waterway Closed:
Waterway Desc:

Waterway Close Time:

Road Closed:

Road Desc:

Road Closure Time:
Road Closure Units:
Closure Direction:
Major Artery:

Track Closed:

Track Desc:

Track Closure Time:
Track Closure Units:
Track Close Dir:
Media Interest:
Medium Desc:

Addl Medium Info:

U

BOOMS AND HAY BAILS USED TO

CONTAIN MATERIAL
N
U
N

No

WATER
BIG BEAR CREEK

CR Change Date:
FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route:
Passenger Delay:
Sub Part C Test Req:
Conductor Test:
Engineer Test:
Trainman Test:

Yard Foreman Test:
RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:
Train Dispat Test:
Signalman Test:

Oth Employee Test:
Unknown Test:

State Agen Report No:
State Agen on Scene:
State Agen Notified:
Fed Agency Notified:
Oth Agency Notified:
Body of Water:

Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:
Near River Mile Mark:
Offshore:

Weather Conditions:
Air Temperature:
Wind Direction:
Wind Speed:

Wind Speed Unit:
Water Supp Contam:
Water Temperature:
Wave Condition:
Current Speed:
Current Direction:
Current Speed Unit:
EMPL Fatality:

Pass Fatality:
Community Impact:
Passengers Transfer:
Passenger Injuries:
Employee Injuries:
Occupant Fatality:
Sheen Size:

Sheen Size Units:
Sheen Size Length:
Sheen Size Length U:
Sheen Size Width:
Sheen Size Width U:
Sheen Color:

Dir of Sheen Travel:
Sheen Odor Desc:
Duration Unit:
Additional Info:

XXX
XXX
XXX

UNK

SHEEN SIZE=4 FT X 400 FT RAINBOW

Site:

BIG BEAR CREEK JUST WEST OF TRIBUTARY BB-1,NEAR GLADE ROAD DFW AIRPORT TX 75261 ERNS

NRC Report No:
Type of Incident:
Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:

474136

UNKNOWN SHEEN
UNKNOWN
2/16/1999 3:45:00 PM

Latitude Degrees:
Latitude Minutes:
Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Incident Dtg:

Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:

Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:
Actual Amount Units:
Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:
Contin Release Type:
Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:
Pipeline Abv Ground:
Pipeline Covered:
Exposed Underwater:
Railroad Hotline:
Railroad Milepost:
Grade Crossing:
Crossing Device Ty:
Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational:

DISCOVERED

TARRANT

Year 1999 Reports

Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

MATERIAL WAS DISCOVERED IN A WATERWAY THAT PASSES THROUGH THE AIRPORTPROPERTY

OUN

UNKNOWN OIL
5

2/16/1999 5:34:14 PM
2/16/1999 5:38:26 PM
INC

UNKNOWN

ABOVE

UNKNOWN

U

UNKNOWN

]
UNKNOWN
ABOVE

]

U

No
UNKNOWN
N

UNKNOWN
Y

Unit of Measure: GALLON(S)
If Reached Water: YES
Amount in Water: 5

Unit Reach Water: GALLON(S)

Responsible City:

Responsible State: XX
Responsible Zip:

Source: UNAVAILABLE

Building ID:

Location Area ID:

Location Block ID:

OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:

Pier Dock No:

Berth Slip No:

Brake Failure: N
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain: U
Location Subdiv:

Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:

Allision: N
Type of Structure:
Structure Name:

Structure Oper: Y
Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:
Serv Disrupt Time:

Serv Disrupt Units:

CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:

FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route: XXX
Passenger Delay: XXX
Sub Part C Test Req: XXX
Conductor Test:

Engineer Test:

Trainman Test:

Yard Foreman Test:

RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:

Train Dispat Test:
Signalman Test:

Oth Employee Test:
Unknown Test:

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Incident Details Information

Release Secured:
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act:

Fire Involved: N
Fire Extinguished:
Any Evacuations: N

No Evacuated:

Who Evacuated:

Radius of Evacu:

Any Injuries: U
No. Injured:

No. Hospitalized:

No. Fatalities:

Any Fatalities: U
Any Damages: N
Damage Amount:

Air Corridor Closed: N

Air Corridor Desc:

Air Closure Time:
Waterway Closed:
Waterway Desc:
Waterway Close Time:
Road Closed: N
Road Desc:

Road Closure Time:
Road Closure Units:
Closure Direction:
Major Artery:

Track Closed:

Track Desc:

Track Closure Time:
Track Closure Units:
Track Close Dir:
Media Interest:
Medium Desc:

Addl Medium Info:

WATER
BIG BEAR CREEK

State Agen Report No:
State Agen on Scene:
State Agen Notified:
Fed Agency Notified:
Oth Agency Notified:
Body of Water:
Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:
Near River Mile Mark:
Offshore:

Weather Conditions:
Air Temperature:
Wind Direction:

Wind Speed:

Wind Speed Unit:
Water Supp Contam:
Water Temperature:
Wave Condition:
Current Speed:
Current Direction:
Current Speed Unit:
EMPL Fatality:

Pass Fatality:
Community Impact:
Passengers Transfer:
Passenger Injuries:
Employee Injuries:
Occupant Fatality:
Sheen Size:

Sheen Size Units:
Sheen Size Length:
Sheen Size Length U:
Sheen Size Width:
Sheen Size Width U:
Sheen Color:

Dir of Sheen Travel:
Sheen Odor Desc:
Duration Unit:
Additional Info:

UNK

Site: DFW AIRPORT

GLADE ROAD TO WEST WATER STORAGE SITE ON WEST AIRF DALLAS TX 75261

Registry ID:

FIPS Code:

HUC Code:

Site Type Name:
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date:

Update Date:

Interest Types:

SIC Codes:

SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:

Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code:
County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:

110070190175
439

GLADE ROAD TO WEST WATER STORAGE SITE ON WEST AIRFIELD RD

GLADE ROAD TO WEST WATER STORAGE SITE ON WEST AIRF

14-FEB-18

STATE MASTER

06
TARRANT

FINDS/FRS

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Latitude:

Longitude:

Reference Point:

Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:

Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070190175

Program Acronyms:

TX-TCEQ ACR:RN109198218

Site: JLB CONTRACTING GLADE ROAD ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

ON GLADE RD BW S BOUND SH 360 & CHAMPAGNE BLVD GRAPEVINE TX 76051 FINDS/FRS
Registry ID: 110033920782
FIPS Code: 48439
HUC Code: 12030102
Site Type Name: STATIONARY

Location Description:
Supplemental Location:

Create Date: 02-APR-08

Update Date:

Interest Types: STATE MASTER

SIC Codes: 1611

SIC Code Descriptions: HIGHWAY AND STREET CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT ELEVATED HIGHWAYS
NAICS Codes:

NAICS Code Descriptions:

Conveyor: TX-TCEQ ACR

Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:

Congressional Dist No: 24

Census Block Code: 484391135193002
EPA Region Code: 06

County Name: TARRANT
US/Mexico Border Ind:

Latitude: 32.88083
Longitude: -97.08667

Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:

Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110033920782

Program Acronyms:

TX-TCEQ ACR:RN104973862

Site: DFW AIRPORT

W AIRFIELD DR DALLAS TX 75261 HIST RCRA GEN
EPA ID: Registration Status: INACTIVE
SWR No: 37388
Note: Documents related to facilities in Texas can be searched on TCEQ Records Online Central File Room (CFR):

https://records.tceq.texas.gov/cs/idcplg?ldcService=TCEQ_SEARCH
Basic information, including RN numbers, for facilities in TX can be searched on the TCEQ Central Registry: https:
Ilww15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
Information about how to use these resources can be found here: https://www.tceq.texas.
gov/assets/public/agency/How-to-Use-Central-File-Room-Online.pdf

Original Source: Inactive Regulated RCRA Generator Facilities

Site: HYATT BEAR CREEK GOLF COURSE (WO

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20291400259
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W AIRFIELD DR DFW AIRPORT TX 75261

Facility ID:

Region No:

County Code:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Street No:
Owner Street Dir:
Owner Street Name:

Tank Detail Info

Trk No:

Const Type:

Const Date:
Contractor No:
Notification Status:
Dt Notif Received:
Comments on NOC:

0045989

4

220

NL597

WOODBINE DEVELOPEMENT CORP
1445

ROSS AVE STE 500

M00327030
REP
10/14/1999

after the fact
3/24/2000

Owner Street Dsg:
Owner Post Dir:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Gender:

Owner Contact:
Owner Last Name:

Method Filing:
Filing Entity:
Date Data Entered:

Comment Entered Dt:

Clerk Initials:
Prefix:

HIST TANK

DALLAS

X

75202

MR

MIKE KOESLING
KOESLING

RDR
CT
6/9/2000

KM
on

Site: GENERAL ELECTRIC LIGHTING DISTRIBUTION CENTER
Airfield Drive D/FW Airport, TX 75261 D/FW AIRPORT TX

Incident No:
Regulated Entity No:
Incident Status:
Incident Priority:
Address:

Tceq Region:
County:

Zip Code:

State:

Zip Plus 4 CD:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Regulated Entity Name:

Physical Location:

Note:

Spill Detail

Inc #:
Customer:
Effect:
Media:

Mat Name:
Spill Amount:
Spill Class:
Air Txt:
Comments:

9776
RN102913696
Closed

0

REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
DALLAS

Receiving Water:
Incident Type:
Disp Status:
Disp Date:
Deliver Text 2:
Nearest City:
Nature:
Frequency:

No Complaining:
Received Date:
Start Date:
Status Date:

GENERAL ELECTRIC LIGHTING DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Airfield Drive
D/FW Airport, TX 75261

9776

DANA PRIKYL
ENVIRONMEN

WASTE

Hydraulic fluid

15.00 GALLONS

003 - Oil Minor <24B/1,000G
Delivery truck

GE Lighting and DFW Airport conducted response. No further information available at this time.

SPILLS

Stormwater drainage
Emergency Response

1/0/1900

D/FW AIRPORT
MUNICIPAL
PAST

0

10/17/2002
6/2/2003
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Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update. ERIS updates
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information:

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources
Federal

Eacility Response Plan: FRP
List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking
water intake or sensitive environments.

Government Publication Date: Mar 26, 2020

National Priority List: NPL
National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.

Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2020

National Priority List - Proposed: PROPOSED NPL
Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.

Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2020

Deleted NPL: DELETED NPL
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL.
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2020

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: SEMS
The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial,
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.

Government Publication Date: May 22, 2020

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: SEMS ARCHIVE

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund
program at this time.

Government Publication Date: May 22, 2020
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Inventory of Open Dumps. June 1985: ODI
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps. The Act defines "open dumps" as
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).

Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - CERCLIS
CERCLIS:

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: 10DI
Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (Al/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: CERCLIS NFRAP
An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL
site.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: CERCLIS LIENS
A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided
notice of liability to the property owner. A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has
spent Superfund monies. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: RCRA CORRACTS
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur.

EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to
each site.

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2020

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: RCRA TSD
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment,
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2020

RCRA Generator List: RCRA LQG
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2020
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RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: RCRA SQG
RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2020

RCRA Conditionally Exempt and Very Small Quantity Generators List: RCRA CESQG
RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Conditionally Exempt and Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG and CESQG) generate 100
kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG and CESQG may
not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste at any time.

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2020

RCRA Non-Generators: RCRA NON GEN
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2020

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: FED ENG
Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems,
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property. This database is made available by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Feb 26, 2020

Eederal Institutional Controls- ICs: FED INST
Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide
human behavior at a site.

Government Publication Date: Feb 26, 2020

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS 1982 TO 1986
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS 1987 TO 1989
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Nov 25, 2019
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The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: FED BROWNFIELDS
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA).

Government Publication Date: Sep 3, 2019

EEMA Underaround Storage Tank Listing: FEMA UST
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage
tanks.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Petroleum Refineries: REFN
List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.

Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: BULK TERMINAL
List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more,
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.

Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020

LIEN on Property: SEMS LIEN
The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: May 22, 2020

Superfund Decision Documents: SUPERFUND ROD
This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites. Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or)
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental
Protection Agency).

Government Publication Date: Jun 26, 2020

State

State Superfund Reqistry: SHWS
List of sites identified or evaluated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) which may constitute an imminent and substantial
endangerment to public health and safety or to the environment due to a release or threatened release of hazardous substances into the environment.
The TCEQ updates the state Superfund sites list in accordance with the Texas Health and Safety Code (THSC). This database is state equivalent NPL.
Government Publication Date: Oct 29, 2019

Delisted State Superfund Reqistry List: DSHW
This database contains a list of closed hazardous substance release sites that were removed from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 13, 2020

Permitted Solid Waste Facilities: SWEF/LF
List of active, inactive, and post-closure Municipal Solid Waste landfills and processing facilities with issued permits and authorizations, as well as
pending, withdrawn, or denied applications registered with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) under the Texas Administrative
Code (TAC) Title 30 Chapter 330.

Government Publication Date: Aug 13, 2020
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Closed Landfill Inventory: CLI
Inventory of permitted and unauthorized closed or abandoned municipal solid waste landfills throughout Texas compiled by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ), in collaboration with regional Councils of Government (COG).

Government Publication Date: Jan 1, 1999

Houston-Galveston Closed Landfill Inventory: HGAC CLI
List of closed and abandoned landfill sites which fall under the Houston Galveston Area Council of Government. Texas Councils of Governments
(COGs) are required to maintain an inventory of closed municipal solid waste landfills for their regional solid waste management plans.

Government Publication Date: Oct 7, 2019

AACOG Closed Landfill Inventory: AACOG CLI
A list of permitted and unpermitted closed landfill sites made available by the Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG). Alamo Area Council of
Governments (AACOG) is requested to maintain an inventory of closed municipal solid waste landfills for their regional solid waste management plans.
Government Publication Date: Feb 6, 2020

Industrial and Hazardous Waste Sites with Corrective Actions: IHW CORR ACTION
List of Industrial and Hazardous Waste sites with Corrective Actions made available by the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The
mission of the industrial and hazardous waste (IHW) corrective action program is to oversee the cleanup of sites contaminated from industrial and
municipal hazardous and industrial nonhazardous wastes.

Government Publication Date: Aug 21, 2020

Industrial and Hazardous Waste - Receivers: IHW RECEIVER

List of active, inactive, and post-closure Industrial and Hazardous Waste Receiver Facilities permitted by or registered with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) under the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Title 30 Chapter 335.
Government Publication Date: Mar 16, 2020

Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database: LPST
List of cleanup sites where contamination was caused by spills, leaks, or other releases of petroleum or hazardous substances from underground and/or
aboveground storage tanks regulated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).

Government Publication Date: Sep 4, 2020

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: DELISTED LST
This database contains a list of leaking storage tank sites that were removed from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).
Government Publication Date: Sep 4, 2020

Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks: UST
List of facilities that have one or more Underground Storage Tank (UST)s registered and regulated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ).

Government Publication Date: Aug 12, 2020

Aboveground Storage Tanks: AST
List of facilities that have one or more Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)s registered and regulated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ).

Government Publication Date: Aug 12, 2020

Petroleum Storage Tanks Database: PST
List of facilities included on the list of tank facilities made available by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) that have no association
as either underground or aboveground tanks.

Government Publication Date: May 12, 2020

Historical Tank Construction Notification: HIST TANK
A list of facilities with historic petroleum storage tank construction notification activity made available by the Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality (TCEQ).
Government Publication Date: May 12, 2020

Austin Underground Storage Tanks: UST AUSTIN
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A list of underground gas storage tanks both current and historical from the City of Austin Open Data Portal. Data provided by Planning and Zoning, City
of Austin.
Government Publication Date: Jul 5, 2020

Delisted Storage Tanks: DTNK
This database contains a list of storage tank sites that were removed from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).
Government Publication Date: Aug 12, 2020

Sites with Controls: AUL
Sites under several Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) remediation programs which have institutional or engineering controls.
Government Publication Date: Jun 22, 2020

Voluntary Cleanup Program: \VCP
List of sites which have participated or are currently participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) administered by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The VCP provides administrative, technical, and legal incentives to encourage the cleanup of contaminated sites in
Texas.

Government Publication Date: Jul 14, 2020

Texas Railroad Commission Voluntary Cleanup Program: VCP RRC
List of facilities which have participated in or are currently participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) operated by the Railroad Commission
of Texas (RRC). The RRC VCP provides an incentive to remediate Oil & Gas related pollution.

Government Publication Date: Nov 14, 2019

Operator Cleanup Program: OP CLEANUP
A list of sites in the Texas Railroad Commission (RRC)'s Operator Cleanup Program (OCP). The OCP, under the Site Remediation Section, is tasked
with oversight of complex pollution cleanups performed by the oil and gas industry. Complex sites include those that occur in sensitive environmental
areas as defined by 16 TAC3.91 (SWR 91) and may require site specific cleanup levels based on risk. When cleanup activities are successfully
completed by the operator, Commission staff may issue a "No Further Action" letter acknowledging completion.

Government Publication Date: Jul 13, 2020

Innocent Owner/Operator Program: IOP
A list of sites in the Innocent Owner/Operator Program (IOP) made available by Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) . IOP provides
certificates to innocent owners or operators whom their properties are contaminated as a result of a release or migration of contaminants from a source
or sources not located on the property, and they did not cause or contribute to the source or sources of contamination.

Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020

Brownfields Site Assessments Database: BROWNFIELDS
Former industrial properties which lie dormant or underutilized due to liability associated with real or perceived contamination are broadly referred to as
brownfields. The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), in close partnership with other federal, state, and local stakeholders, facilitates
the cleanup, transferability, and revitalization of brownfields.

Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 2020

Texas Railroad Commission Brownfields: BROWN RRC
List of sites which have participated or are currently participating in the Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC) Brownfields Response Program (BRP).
The RRC BRP provides technical and financial support for redevelopment of abandoned oil and gas sites.

Government Publication Date: Nov 14, 2019

Municipal Setting Designation: MSD
Municipal Setting Designations (MSD) list is maintained by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). An MSD is an official state designation
given to property within a municipality or its extraterritorial jurisdiction that certifies that designated groundwater at the property is not used as potable
water, and is prohibited from future use as potable water because that groundwater is contaminated in excess of the applicable potable-water protective
concentration level.

Government Publication Date: Aug 21, 2020
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands: INDIAN LUST
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTSs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 6, which include Texas. There are no LUST records in Texas at
this time.

Government Publication Date: Oct 6, 2017

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: INDIAN UST
Listing of underground storage tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 6, which includes Texas.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2020

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: DELISTED ILST
Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: DELISTED IUST
Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

County

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources
Federal

PFOA/PEQOS Contaminated Sites: PFAS NPL
List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020

Eacility Reqistry Service/Facility Index: FINDS/FRS
The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).

Government Publication Date: Mar 25, 2020

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: TRIS
The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.

Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: PFAS TRI
List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.

Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: PFAS WATER
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020
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Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: HMIRS
US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from
Hazmat Intelligence Portal, U.S. Department of Transportation.

Government Publication Date: Jan 8, 2020

National Clandestine Drug Labs: NCDL
The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Mar 19, 2020

Toxic Substances Control Act: TSCA
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).

Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019

Hist TSCA: HIST TSCA
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

ETTS Administrative Case Listing: FTTS ADMIN
An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

ETTS Inspection Case Listing: FTTS INSP
An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: PRP
Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.

Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2020

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: SCRD DRYCLEANER
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): ICIS
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA)
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
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Government Publication Date: Nov 18, 2016

Drycleaner Facilities: FED DRYCLEANERS
A list of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that
possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.

Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2020

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: DELISTED FED DRY
List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).

Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2020

Formerly Used Defense Sites: FUDS
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2020

PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: PIPELINE INCIDENT
A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.

Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): MLTS
A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.

Government Publication Date: Oct 31, 2019

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: HIST MLTS
A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.

Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: MINES
The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.

Government Publication Date: May 1, 2020

Alternative Fueling Stations: ALT FUELS
List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.

Government Publication Date: Jun 22, 2020

Registered Pesticide Establishments: SSTS
List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Mar 31, 2020

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: PCB
Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA
and receive an identification number.

Government Publication Date: Oct 9, 2019
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State

Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Prioritization List: PRIORITY CLEAN
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) implements environmental standards for dry cleaners. The Dry Cleaner Remediation Program
(DCRP) establishes a prioritization list of dry cleaner sites and administers the Dry Cleaning Remediation fund to assist with remediation of
contamination caused by dry cleaning solvents. Includes prioritized sites identified under the DCRP, as well as sites closed under the DCRP.
Government Publication Date: Mar 3, 2020

Registered Dry Cleaning Facilities: DRYCLEANERS
The Texas Commission of Environment Quality (TCEQ) maintains a statewide registration list of current dry cleaners.
Government Publication Date: Jul 14, 2020

Delisted Drycleaning Facility List: DELISTED DRYCLEANERS
A list of sites which were have been removed from the list of dry cleaning facilities registered with the Texas Commission of Environment Quality
(TCEQ). Sites are removed when they are no longer used as dry cleaning facilities.

Government Publication Date: Jul 14, 2020

Groundwater Contamination Cases: GWCC
List of sites present in the TCEQ Groundwater Contamination Viewer, which represent groundwater contamination cases in Texas as per TCEQ
publication SFR-056 (current and some previous years). The Joint Groundwater Monitoring and Contamination Report (SFR-056) was designed and
produced by the Texas Groundwater Protection Committee in fulfillment of requirements given in Section 26.406 of the Texas Water Code. The
information does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

Government Publication Date: Jun 9, 2020

Affected Property Assessment Reports: APAR
List of sites for which an Affected Property Assessment Report has been submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). An
APAR is required when a person is addressing a release of COCs under 30 TAC Chapter 350, the Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP). The purpose
of the APAR is to document all relevant affected property information to identify all release sources and chemicals of concern (COCs), determine the
extent of all COCs, identify all transport/exposure pathways, and to determine if any response actions are necessary.

Government Publication Date: May 15, 2020

Spills Database: SPILLS
List of Spills reported to Emergency Response Division of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).
Government Publication Date: May 13, 2020

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PEAS): PFAS
A list of sites from the Central Registry and ARTS databases where Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) containing materials may be of
concern. This list is made available by the Remediation Division of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 22, 2020

Notice of Violation: NOV
List of sites that have been sent a Notice of Violation (NOV) by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Office of Compliance and
Enforcement. A Notice of Violation is sent out when a site falls out of compliance and has a prescribed time period to return to compliance.

Government Publication Date: Mar 18, 2019

Environmental Liens Listing: LIENS
List of sites/facilities against which the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has placed liens to recover cleanup costs associated with
Federal or State Superfund cleanup activities.

Government Publication Date: Jun 22, 2020

Inactive Requlated RCRA Generator Facilities: HIST RCRA GEN
A list of facilities which were once registered as generators of hazardous waste, but are no longer active or no longer require registration. The U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requires the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to investigate hazardous waste generators.
If an unregistered/inactive industrial site generates less than 220 pounds of hazardous or Class 1 industrial waste, it does not have to notify or report to
the TCEQ.

Government Publication Date: Jan 27, 2020
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Recycle Texas Online Program: RTOL
A list of recycling facilities under the Recycle Texas Online service/program made available by the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ).
This program allowed facilities to self-report and post their own company/facility information. This program is no longer maintained and these data will
not be updated.

Government Publication Date: Oct 10, 2011

Underground Injection Control: ulicC
List of underground injection control (UIC) permits in the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Central Registry database. Includes
Class |, Class lll, Class IV, Class 5, and non permitted UICs; does not include injection wells regulated by the Railroad Commission of Texas.
Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020

Industrial and Hazardous Waste - Generators: IHW GENERATOR

List of active, inactive, and post-closure Industrial and Hazardous Waste Generator Facilities permitted by or registered with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) under the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Title 30 Chapter 335.
Government Publication Date: Mar 16, 2020

Industrial and Hazardous Waste - Transporters: IHW TRANSPORT
List of active, inactive, and post-closure Industrial and Hazardous Waste Transporter Facilities permitted by or registered with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) under the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Title 30 Chapter 335.

Government Publication Date: Mar 16, 2020

Tribal

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:
'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation: the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.
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Groundwater Monitoring Report for LPST #118951























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































ASTM 1527-13 PHASE 1 ESA USER QUESTIONAIRRE

User: DFW Airport

Property Identification: | Glade Road

Interview Date: | 12/4/2020

Name: | James Greer

Title: | Environmental Program Manager

Company/Organization: | DFW Airport

Relationship to Subject Property: Environmental Program Manager

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.25).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate-see Note) identify
any environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local

law? (Note-In certain jurisdictions, federal, tribal, state, or local statutes, or regulations specify that environmental liens
and activity and use limitations (AULSs) be filed in judicial records rather than in land title records. In such cases judicial
records must be searched for environmental liens and AULs.)

NO

(2.) Activity and use limitations (AULs) that are in place on the property or that have been filed or recorded
against the property (40 CFR 312.2(a)(1)(v) and vi))

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate-see Note) identify
any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or #nstitutional controls that are in place
at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state
or local law?

NO



ASTM 1527-13 PHASE 1 ESA USER QUESTIONAIRRE

(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge
of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

Yes, James is the Environmental Program Manager for DFW Airport. Glade Road project area is located on
DFW Airport property.

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated
(40 CFR 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of
the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property?

N/A

(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property
that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases? For example.,

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property?

Yes, the past use of the property is undisturbed ranch/farmland.

(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?

NO

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?

Yes, vehicle accidents occurred where radiator/car fluid was spilled on the roadway and an RV-
involved accident where gray water was spilled; occurred at the intersection of West Airfield Drive

and Glade Road.

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

NO



ASTM 1527-13 PHASE 1 ESA USER QUESTIONAIRRE

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR
312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at
the property?

NO, there are none.





